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1.  PURPOSE 

 
☒ For Decision      ☐  For Information 

 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to update the Short to Medium Term Financial Plan for 

the period 2025/26 to 2027/28. 
  
1.2  This report is submitted to Council in terms of Section III A (2) of the Council's 

Scheme of Administration relating to revenue and capital budgets. 
  

2. REASON FOR URGENCY 
  

2.1 This report is submitted to Council in terms of the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, on the Chair certifying that, in her opinion it requires to be 
considered on the grounds of urgency in order to give early consideration. 

 
3. SUMMARY 
  
3.1  This report gives an update on the indicative budgets for 2026/27 and 2027/28 

noted by Council on 26 February 2025, when the budget for 2025/26 was approved 
(paragraph 3 of the minute refers).  At that point the budget for 2025/26 was 
balanced but a budget gap was forecast for 2026/27 and 2027/08.  The Short to 
Medium Term Financial Strategy approved by Council on 26 June 2025 (paragraph 9 
of the Minute refers) set out an approach towards closing this budget gap.  This 
report follows that Strategy. 
 

3.2 Amendments to the Council’s budget for 2025/26 and indicative budgets were 
approved by Council on 24 September 2025 (paragraph 10 of the Minute refers) and 
on 3 December 2025 (paragraph 12 of the Minute refers).  The savings estimated to 



be required in 2026/27 were estimated at £2.4 million, less any savings which could 
be achieved in-year in 2025/26. 
 

3.3 The report updates for the current estimated position regarding loans charges, as 
reflected in a separate report to this meeting, and shows the impact of the draft 
local government settlement announced on 13 January 2026.   
  

3.4 Further recurring savings totalling £203,000 in 2026/27 are proposed. 
  
4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
4.1 It is recommended that Council approve: 
   
 i)  Recurring savings of £203,000 in 2026/27 and one-off savings of 

£10,000 in 2026/27, as set out in paragraphs 6.1 to 6.12;  
 

 ii)  A review of the Music Centre with the objective of making this service 
fully cost recovered (see paragraph 6.13); and 
 

 iii)  An increase in budget in 2025/26 for Moray Integration Joint Board 
(MIJB) of £445,000 as the pro rata share of funding for the 2025/26 pay 
award. 

   
4.2 It is also recommended that Council note:  

 
 i) The impact of the provisional local government settlement; and 

 
 ii) That risks and uncertainties about the budget for 2026/27 still remain 

and will be addressed in the budget setting report to Council on 25 
February 2026 

   
 Lorraine Paisey 

Chief Financial Officer 
 

5.  BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 
  
5.1  This report gives an update on the indicative budgets for 2026/27 and 2027/28 

noted by Council on 26 February 2025, when the budget for 2025/26 was approved 
(paragraph 3 of the minute refers) and updated on 24 September 2025 (paragraph 
10 of the minute refers).  A budget gap was forecast for 2026/27 and 2027/08.  The 
Short to Medium Term Financial Strategy approved by Council on 26 June 2025 
(paragraph 9 of the Minute refers) set out an approach towards closing this budget 
gap.  This report follows that Strategy. 

  
5.2  The Short to Medium Term Financial Strategy aims to hold in balance two main 

sources of financial change:  the Council’s Transformation Strategy, which is 
recognised as the source of long-term change, and service redesign in response to 



short-term requirements.  These short-term requirements could arise from changes 
in demand for service, inflation or other external cost impact or underlying 
overspends identified during review of the out-turn for 2024/45 and projected out-
turn for 2025/26.   

  
5.3  As a first step in implementing this strategy budget variances from 2024/25 were 

reviewed with heads of service to identify if any continuing underspends could be 
taken as savings.  Further review has identified further savings and these are 
recommended in the report. 

  
5.4  The Council has been making steady progress towards balancing the budget for 

2026/27.  APPENDIX 1 shows the current estimated budgetary position for 
2026/27, including the overspend projected for 2025/26 reported to Council on 3 
December 2025 as continuing into 2026/27 as part of the opening position for 
2026/27 and a preliminary assessment of emerging budget pressures for 2026/27,  
which will be  included in the budget proposals for Council on 25 February 2026.  

 
6.  PROPOSALS 
  

Savings 
 Income 

6.1  A more commercial approach to rent reviews for premisses on the Council’s 
Industrial portfolio was approved for the period 2022 to 2025.  This has proved 
successful and a continuation of the approach is recommended for 2026/27.  
Market conditions, occupancy rates and payment rates will require to be monitored 
to ensure this policy does not start to have a detrimental impact on the performance 
of the portfolio.  Staffing vacancies may reduce service capacity for this work but it 
is estimated that additional income of £65,000 should be achieved in 2026/27. 
  

6.2  The Council levies charges for bulky items uplift by the Waste Management service.  
Income generated by these charges is currently outstripping the budget and it is 
proposed that the budget for bulky items uplift is increased to reflect current levels 
of income, making a budget saving of £18,000.  The level of charge for 2026/27 is 
included for consideration in a further report to this meeting. 
 

6.3  Building Standards fees are set by Scottish Government.  There is an expectation 
that an element of fee income is invested in the service to maintain and improve 
service standards.  A 12% increase in fees has been set by Scottish Government for 
2026/27 and it is recommended that the budget for income uplift generated by 
Building Standards fees is increased by 6% (the level of fee increase abated by 50% 
for reinvestment in the service), generating a budget saving of £43,000. 
  

6.4  The Environmental Health income budget has been reviewed and an increase in 
budget of £10,000 to reflect 2024/25 actuals and 2025/26 estimated actuals is 
recommended. 
 

 Savings / service reduction 



Budget-led approach 
6.5  A component of the funding for resettlement of refugees relates to housing 

allocation.  It is proposed that the overheads associated with the staff time already 
charged to this funding are also charged and it is estimated that £25,000 could 
appropriate be recharged, delivering a saving to the General Fund. 
 

6.6  The Community Safety operational budget has been reviewed and it is 
recommended that this is reduced by £8,000 to reflect the actual expenditure in 
2024/25 and estimated actual expenditure in 2026/27. 
 

6.7  Current costs of printer leasing give the opportunity to reduce budgets by £10,000 
and this reduction is recommended. 
 

6.8  A member of admin staff in the Growth, Planning and Climate Service has requested 
a reduction in hours and it is recommended that this is taken as a saving of £4,000.  
This will reduce resilience within the team but is considered to be operationally 
acceptable 
  

6.9  A vacancy of 0.4fte in the Payments section of Financial Service is recommended to 
be removed, generating a saving of £6,000.  This will reduce resilience within the 
team but is considered to be operationally acceptable. 
 

 Best Value approach 
6.10  Building Services have successfully delivered savings from a pilot of carrying out 

work in Milne’s High School Associate School Group (ASG) and it is recommended 
that this is extended to include Keith Grammar School ASG, with anticipated savings 
of £10,000. 
 

6.11  The Procurement team have a vacant 0.3fte Procurement Officer post.  It is 
recommended that the team is restructured to delete this post and replace with a 
0.3fte Procurement Assistant post.  The team are under increasing pressure to 
support procurements, particularly those for external funding which must be spent 
within restricted timeframes, and the proposed restructure gives some additional 
capacity within the team, enabling simpler procurements to be supported by the 
new assistant post and workloads of the Procurement Officers posts adjusted to 
allow them to support more complex procurements.  A saving of £4,000 would be 
generated. 
 

 Partnership working 
6.12  A Shared Services arrangement with Highland Council has been entered into, with 

management and development support from Highland Council for the Trading 
Standards service, to enable a grow-your-own approach to the vacant Principal 
Trading Standards Officer post, which is planned to be advertised in August 2026.  
The contract with Highland Council plus temporary additional hours for the Fair 
Trade Officer’s post during the Principal Officer’s vacancy would release one-off 
savings of £10,000 in 2026/27. 
   



 Further options for savings 
6.13  Officers have identified a number of potential options for service delivery to make 

the Music Centre fully cost-recoverable.  That would generate savings of £12,000.  
Any options would require to be consulted on with the parents and other 
responsible adults of the young people who make use of the service and approval to 
develop and consult on saving is sought.  As an interim measure the charges for the 
use of the Music Centre will be proposed to be increased by the default increase for 
charges for services, which are the subject of another report to this meeting. 
 

 Impact of draft Local Government Settlement  
6.14  The draft Local Government Settlement for 2026/27 was issued on 13 February 

2026, following the Scottish budget. The draft settlement is for £14,988.790 million, 
of which £211.671million remains undistributed in Finance Circular 1/2026. 
 

6.15  Finance Circular 1/2026 states that the settlement includes: 
 

• Additional General Revenue Grant of £253.9 million “to support local 
priorities” 

• Additional £3 million to support the expansion of Free School Meals 
• Additional £160 million to support the payment of the Real Living Wage to 

social care workers in commissioned adult care services 
• Additional £11 million to support payment of the real Living Wage to workers 

in commissioned Early Learning and Childcare services 
•  Additional £11 million to support payment of the Real Living Wage to people 

working in children’s social work commissioned services 
• £7 million to support Free Personal and Nursing care 

 
The letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government to the 
President of COSLA makes no stipulations about the funding relating to adult social 
care, but the letter from the Interim Chief Finance Officer in the Directorate for 
Health and Social Care Finance in Scottish Government to Chief Executives of NHS 
Scotland states: “The funding allocated to Integration Authorities should be 
additional and not substitutional to 2025/26 budgets for services which are 
delegated.  Therefore Local Authority social care budgets for allocation to 
Integration Authorities must be at least £167 million greater than 2025/26 recurring 
budgets.” 
 

6.16  The £253.9 million “for local priorities” is not separately identifiable in the back-up 
information to Finance Circular 1/2026.  Estimating Moray’s share as 1.65% (based 
on the council’s share of the Updated Service Provision, which is the main fund 
allocation in the finance circular) would give a “free” increase of £4,189,000.  
However, this includes funding for year two of the two year pay awards agreed in 
2025/26.  The baseline amount relating to pay in 2025/26 is £1.8 million (including 
teachers) and an estimate of the amount for local government employees (ie non-
teachers) pay in 2026/27 is £0.65 million.  Funding for teachers pay in 2026/27 
remains undistributed but will be the subject of a report to COSLA Leaders in early 
course.  £0.227 million relates to Council staff under the direction of MIJB, and this 



element is included under budget pressures on the assumption it will be passed to 
MIJB. 
 
Removing the pay award element leaves a residual balance of £1.739 million “for 
local priorities”.   In the first instance this requires to be directed to reduce the 
estimated savings requirement for 2026/27. 
 

6.17  The distribution of funding for the expansion of free school meals has yet to be 
agreed.  As in previous years the allocation of funding for expansion of free school 
meals will be set aside for that purpose until the actual costs have been finalised.  It 
is therefore assumed that there is no contribution towards the budget deficit for 
2026/27 from this tranche of funding.  There is no capital funding for expansion of 
free school meals in the 2026/27 settlement. 
 

6.18  The Council’s share of the £160 million for the increase in Real Living Wage (RLW) in 
adult social care service is £2.927 million.  As in previous years this sum is to be 
passported to MIJB.  However, the funding is insufficient to cover the cost of fully 
funding the increase in RLW.  The statutory increase in the National Living Wage has 
not been funded and therefore the funding amounts to an increase of 74p per hour 
rather than the full increase of 85p per hour, a shortfall of £0.435 million.   
 

6.19  As with adult social care services the funding for the increase in RLW for 
commissioned Early Learning and Childcare (ELC) services is not calculated to fully 
fund the uplift but falls short by 11p per hour.  The additional £188,000 funding for 
RLW is more than offset by a reduction in GAE due to falling ELC rolls.  
 

6.20  Funding for RLW in commissioned children’s care services has been calculated on 
the same basis as in paragraphs 5.19 and 5.20 ie 11p per hour shortfall.  There is no 
obligation imposed on the Council to pass this funding to MIJB.  The Council’s 
funding for children’s services has been increased by £0.442 million.  This is the 
Council’s share of a £24 million increase but this increase is more than will be 
included in the final settlement, which will be for an increase of £22 million.  It is as 
yet unclear the extent to which any of the £11 million not related to RLW will be 
directed by Scottish Government. The assumption in APPENDIX 1 is that the full 
increase will be passed to MIJB. 
  

6.21  Increased funding for Free Personal and Nursing Care is to be passported to MIJB.  
The distribution of this funding is yet to be agreed. 
 

6.22  The settlement makes particular mention of expanding breakfast club provision, 
enhancing wrap-around childcare and developing sporting opportunities for young 
people.  There is no mention of these in Finance Circular 1/2026 and as yet no 
indication of the role of local government, although the letter from the Cabinet 
Secretary (see paragraph 5.16) states that local government  “will remain key 
partners in how these propositions are further developed and ultimately delivered”.  
COSLA is seeking  further clarification and has received confirmation that there is 



no increased funding in the settlement for sport. The working assumption is that 
there is no implication for the financial provisions notified in finance circular 1/206. 
  

6.23  The impact of the settlement as provisionally notified is a reduction in savings 
required in 2026/27 of £2.389 million, £1.739 million additional funding per 
paragraph 5.17 plus £0.65 million relating to pay awards which was not included in 
previous estimates of grant funding.  
 

 Further revision 
6.24  Capital 

The Overview on APPENDIX 1 has been updated to include the impact on loans 
charges of the current forecast capital expenditure for 2025/26 as reported in the 
report to this meeting on the capital plan for 2026 to 2029.  There is a reduction in 
additional loans charges of £0.505 million but also a reduction in planned use of 
reserves to cover some specific capital expenditure where profiles have been 
amended (Moray Growth Deal and the Learning Estate) – this has been reduced 
from £3.668 million to £0.301 million.  The accounting treatment of the PPP has 
been further reviewed following the implementation of IFRS 16 for the annual 
accounts for 2024/25 and life-cycle costs capitalised, generating revenue savings of  
£0.926 million in 2026/27.   A revised estimate of Interest on Revenue Balances is 
£0.65 million above budget.  The net impact is an increased savings target of £1.286 
million.   
 

6.25  Savings and other central provisions 2025/26 and 2026/27 
The timing of some planned savings and required use of reserves in 2025/26 has 
been reviewed and this will be reported in detail along with quarter 3 budget 
monitoring to Corporate Committee on 17 February 2026.  The net impact on 
2026/27 is an increase in savings target of £0.2 million.  The impact of pay awards in 
2025/26 on the inflation provision required for 2026/27 is calculated to be £0.215 
million increase, with this completely offset by the undistributed pay award funding 
in the settlement.  A review of budget pressures (including brought forward recurring 
overspends) previously reported results in a provisional reduction of £1.526 million.  
Budget pressures in APPENDIX 1 include £2.927 million to be passported to MIJB 
and £0.442 million additional funding for children’s services.  This figure is expected 
to be reduced as Scottish Government have confirmed an element of the funding is 
overstated. £0.227 million is included as a estimate of the MIJB share of funding for 
the 2026/27 pay award. 
 

6.26  Non Domestic Rates revaluation and rate poundage 
Revaluation of Council properties resulted in an increase of rateable value.  This is 
mitigated by the reduced rate poundage.  The net impact is estimated as an increase 
in budget required of £0.3 million. 
 

6.27  The net impact of these reviews is an increase on savings target of £0.275: 
 

 Ref Increase  
£m 

Decrease  
£m 



Capital 5.24 1.286  
Central provisions  5.25 0.215 1.526 
NDR 5.26 0.300  
Total  1.801 1.423 

 

  
 
 

6.28  Revised savings target 2026/27  
   

 Ref £m £m 
Savings target reported 3/12/2025   2.387 
Impact of settlement 5.23 (2.389)  
Impact of other changes 5.27 0.275  
Savings recommended 5.1 – 5.12 (0.213)  
Balance   0.060 

 
This is reflected in APPENDIX 1 to this report. 
 

7.  SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS 
  
7.1  The table below shows whether risks and implications apply if the 

recommendations are agreed: 
 

SUBJECT YES NO 
Corporate Plan and 10 Year Plan (Local Outcome Improvement Plan)  X 
Policy and Legal  X 
Financial X  
Risk X  
Staffing  X 
Best Value and Transformation  X 
Property  X 
Information Communications Technology/Digital          X 
Equalities. Social Inclusion and Economic Impact   X 
Climate Change and Biodiversity Impact  X 

 
7.2  Corporate Plan and 10 Year Plan (Local Outcomes Improvement Plan 

(LOIP)) 
Improved Collaborative Leadership, as part of continuous improvement 
through Best Value, will better enable the Council to fulfil the ambitions set 
out in its strategic plans. 

 a) Links to Council Corporate Plan – The proposals in this report support and 
contribute to improved outcomes for communities as outlined in the 
following Council Plan strategic priorities: 

☐ Tackle Poverty and Inequality. 
☐ Build Stronger Greener Vibrant Economy. 



☐ Build Thriving, resilient, empowered Communities. 
   
 b) Links to Local Outcomes Improvement Plan – The proposals in this report 

support and contribute to improved outcomes for communities as 
outlined in the following local Outcomes Improvement Plan priorities: 

☐ Developing a diverse, inclusive, and sustainable economy 
☐ Building a better future for our children and young people in   

Moray. 
☐ Empowering and connecting communities. 
☐ Improving wellbeing of our population 

 
   
7.3  Policy and Legal 
 There are no policy and legal implications arising directly from this report.  
  
7.4  Financial 
 Financial implications are discussed throughout the report.  Assuming a 10% 

increase in Council Tax and prior to consideration of emerging budget 
pressures as part of the budget report, £60,000 further savings require to be 
found.   

 
One off Costs: 

Service 
Area 

Budget Budget 
Years 

Proposed 
Spend this 
Year 

Virement 
From 

Other 
Comments 

      
 

Annually Recurring Costs: 
Service 
Area 

Budget With 
Effect 
From 

Annual 
Net 
Impact 

Virement 
From (if 
applicable) 

Other 
Comments 

- - - - - - 
 

7.5  Risk 
  There settlement figures are provisional and changes to distribution are 

possible.  Funding associated with new initiatives has not been clarified.  
Continuing overspends and areas of pressure continue into 2026/27. 

  
7.6  Staffing 
 No staffing implications arise directly from this report.  
  
7.7  Best Value and Transformation 
 There are no implications arising directly from this report.   
  
7.8  Property 



 No property implications arise directly from this report.   
  
7.9  Information Communications/Technology/Digital 
 No information communications/technology/digital implications arise directly 

from this report.   
  
7.10  Equalities, Social Inclusion and Economic Impact 
 There are no equalities, social inclusion or economic impacts arising from this 

report. 
  
7.11  Climate Change and Biodiversity Impacts 
 There are no direct climate change or biodiversity implications arising from this 

report. 
 

8.  CONSULTATION 
  
8.1 This report has been prepared in consultation with the Corporate Leadership 

Team and any comments have been included in the report.  
  
9.  BACKGROUND PAPERS 
  
9.1 None. 

 



APPENDIX 1  

BUDGET OVERVIEW as at 23 JANUARY 2026 
 

 2026/27  2027/28 
Revenue Expenditure £000s 

 
£000s 

Service allocations (assuming prior year 
savings are achieved) 

300,966 
 

311,469 

Adjustments to brought forward figure: 1,421 
 

34 

Opening budget 302,387 
 

311,503 

Pay and price increases 7,615 
 

7,660 

 Increase in Loan Charges per budget 545 
 

2,409 

New Burdens 0 
 

0 

Budget pressures: 

   

- Approved or noted for future years when 
budget set 

161  (44) 

Approved since budget set 229 

 

30 

Emerging 4,461 

 
- 

Approved to be met from reserves 298  66 

Service developments 
   

-  Approved 0 
 

0 

- Proposed 0 
 

0 
 

 315,467 
 

321,624     

Revenue Funding 
   

General Revenue Grant / NDRI 243,463 
 

243,463 

LEIP funding 0 
 

1,343 

UKG funding for pEPR 3,359  2,500 

Council Tax 63,590 
 

67,802 

Funding from Reserves: 
   

Funded from Ear-marked reserves: 
   

Transformation 756  187 
MGD cash flow   379 
Service concession retrospection 301 

 
1,871     

 
311,469 

 
316,202     

SAVINGS REQUIRED 3,998 
 

5,421 
    



Savings Summary 
   

Savings Approved: 
   

Approved when budget set 2,195 
 

1,505 
Temporary savings  117 

 
50 

Further savings approved 976  149 

Indicative Savings from I&M Programme 447 
 

0 
Other savings proposed 203 

  

    

Savings to be identified 60 
 

3,717  
 3,998 

 
5,421 

Projected year end position: 
   

Free Balance on General Reserves   6,000 
 

6,000 

Estimated Balance on Transformation 
Reserve   

3,631 

 

3,444 

Estimated balance on MGD cash flow 
reserve 

3,699 

 

2,604 

Estimated balance from retrospective 
service concession saving  

7,225 
 

5,354 

 
  



 
 


